

## City Council Resolution No. 2023-48

## A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A DONATION TO THE LONG LAKE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT FROM GOPHER ACE HARDWARE AND DONNY CHILLSTROM

**WHEREAS,** the City's Public Works Department received the donation of 3,000 LED holiday lights to light the holiday tree in Holbrook Park from Gopher Ace Hardware and Donny Chillstrom, with the donation valued at approximately \$500.00; and

**WHEREAS**, the City and it's Public Works Department sincerely appreciate Gopher Ace Hardware's and Mr. Chillstrom's generous donation; and

**WHEREAS**, the donation of \$500.00 in holiday lights for use by the Public Works Department must be accepted by the Long Lake City Council.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by the City Council of the City of Long Lake, Minnesota that the City Council does hereby accept the donation of 3,000 LED holiday lights from Gopher Ace Hardware and Donny Chillstrom to the Long Lake Public Works Department.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Lake this 21<sup>st</sup> day of November 2023.

BY:

ATTEST:

Charlie Miner, Mayor

Jeanette Moeller, City Clerk